

**Date: February 27, 2024**

**The General Manager,**  
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited,  
Stock Exchange Building,  
Stock Exchange Road,  
Karachi.

Subject: **FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE 2<sup>ND</sup> QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023**

Dear Sir,

We have to inform you that the Board of Directors of Treet Battery Limited in their meeting held on February 27, 2024 at 11:00 A.M. at 72-B, Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Estate, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore, the Registered Office of the Company, have approved Financial Results for the 2<sup>nd</sup> Quarter Ended December 31, 2023.

(i)	<b>CASH DIVIDEND</b>	<b>NIL</b>
(ii)	<b>BONUS SHARES</b>	<b>NIL</b>
(iii)	<b>RIGHT SHARES</b>	<b>NIL</b>
(iv)	<b>ANY OTHER ENTITLEMENT / CORPORATE ACTION</b>	<b>NIL</b>
(v)	<b>ANY OTHER PRICE SENSITIVE INFORMATION</b>	<b>NIL</b>

The financial results of the Company are attached.

The Quarterly Report of the Company for the period ended December 31, 2023 will be transmitted through PUCARS separately, within the specified time.

Yours Sincerely,

For and on behalf of  
**Treet Battery Limited**



Taimoor Vakil Malik  
**Company Secretary**



**Treet Battery Limited**

**Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)**

For the half year ended December 31, 2023

	For the half year ended		For the quarter ended	
	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	----- (Rupees in '000') -----			
Sales - net	3,620,670	-	1,463,886	-
Cost of sales	(2,878,746)	-	(1,225,379)	-
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>741,924</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>238,507</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Operating expenses</b>				
Administrative and general expenses	(22,372)	-	(14,284)	-
Selling and distribution expenses	(373,409)	-	(205,341)	-
Other expenses	(3,124)	-	(177)	-
	<b>(398,905)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(219,802)</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>343,019</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>18,705</b>	<b>-</b>
Finance cost	(629,222)	-	(341,294)	-
Other income	31,360	35	26,416	18
<b>(Loss)/ profit before taxation</b>	<b>(254,843)</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>(296,173)</b>	<b>18</b>
Taxation	(28,812)	(10)	(12,620)	(5)
<b>(Loss)/ profit after taxation</b>	<b>(283,655)</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>(308,793)</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income - net of tax:</b>				
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive (loss)/ profit for the period</b>	<b>(283,655)</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>(308,793)</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>(Loss)/ earning per share - basic and diluted (Rupees)</b>	<b>(0.32)</b>	<b>0.25</b>	<b>(0.35)</b>	<b>0.13</b>



TVM